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I. SUMMARY

^%. .. 16 Ii ueThe decline in mot.. vehicle sales that ctzLrted in 1979 cc tinued
in :.S2 with sales in both the United States and Canada falling
ak-,ost 6 percent below 1980 levels. Reflecting the weak m,,arket,
production was lower in both countries; motor vehicle output
dropped 31 percent in the United States an. a-lmost 4 perce-t in

s C.c.... o. r cr .. rs. ... .....e . as

of i.orte. motor ve-hicies fell P percent in the ni-ited. States
ccnpared to a 38 percent increase in Canada. As a result of this
sharp ir.crease, in.port penetration in Cn-da d s now alm.m:ost at the
U.S. level,

£--'o'.en .declined again in the U .S a"c-otive ind,_tr', in 19E
al-hou;i not as pr :ipitously as in the peev ous year. Average

:e7C-E nt "'rop in !r., During 196c,1 e.- '.. in. the Ca-n
t:.- c . .. ind-jstrv remained at the 19&k "e".-'_, 16 rer C7.t beoCw:

ae ve- -average.

I.-. n United States, expenditures for. .. w plant a.nd eq-.-.-•n by
th four car .nanuf, cturers were jest u-de.r t. : --r :e-,'-c anc S
pe-r--ent •: e.ow t-he -.79. peak. Expendizure- i.. Canada remained at
the 1903 level, more than d1ub79 -he !979 co atlay,

Automctive prices continued to increase in both countries. The
consumer price inoE.x for passencer cars Ec 2 percent in the

5n-z-. States aC1A 1.3 percent in. Canada.

The 21965 Automotive Products Agreer-ent created the basis fcr an
integrated autImoctve industry by rer.-ovin. duties on trade
between the United States and Canada in new motor vehicles and
orIac nal equipment parts Under the Acree.-..nt, aut ti.ve
pro c ctE trade has increased 3100 percent in ecen n nn dc lcrs and

S.. " o Caa14a : -eased 14 cercen;_..-.. ,.

C C r.rI-. - . ."c

wa Iler ,of a n- c. c Canada's i.-por c on ca-:t
Unied-' S-Z-te- and cerope in exchange for %-v opening a -arts
producticnplant ,. Canaa A fI ate 19 th e issue rr-,-ne
in abe}'anze %.hiie Ve re-examined its neced for additional
produc icr, facilities. The United States Government is cncer-ned
that implementation of the proposed arrancemrrentwould estab.Wish a
precedent which would lead to an erosion of benefits from the
U.S./Canada Automotive Products Agreement.
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II. BACKGROUND

Before 1965, Canada had a high.-cost autc-otive industry
structured to serve a comparatively smal!! domestic market
behind a high tariff wall. The measures Canada had taken t•.
encourage production and increase e>:r-crts, including import
%4Jt'" reissiocns to the concerne. Can *K>.n .. f..cturerz, were a

irritant to economic ret.... . t. ....
States. Under those circumstances, it seeCed .esirahle for th.

countries to agree on a mechanism thrat wouladl Canada
to develop a more rational and efficient automotive industry
but would not adversely affect the U.S. industry. The
resulting automotive products agreement,!/signed on January

d , ,created the basis for an int-cgr7tes autor.tive
-ms market by .removing dutiSe cn% t-r.A.I" between the two

t.. r ie S in spcecified motcr vchicie-." c :. e z.. ent
rzn ve parts.

- I cf the Agreement sets forth tr ob o.ecti0..s: "(a
ohe creation of a broader market for autc..otive prod,_ucts within
..:-: . he full benefits of spec.alizatic41.r. a-d. i.-e.- sace

-o.--, c:on can be achieved; (b) the -iberalizatIion 1 f Unit:A
S.-0 and Cana"ian automotive tra e ntresp're t c4Lt A'

tarri.ers and other factors tending to impede it, with a view to
:!-,.^nc the industry of both countries to participate on a
:air and equitable basis in the expanding total market of the

two countries; and (c) the development of conditions in which
~-a-:ez forces may operate effectively to attain the n~ost
-z-.c•c patzern of investment, production an6 trade." The
Unie; S states and Canada further agreed that it shall be the
oz o:- cf each government to avoid act ions which would
frustrate the achievement of these olbjectives, The A;.reerment
is Cf unlimited duration, but each covern..ent has the right to
te'--:nate on 12-months notice.

-77'= in-emer-ec in t-,C "

0 . .. ... --. c or• I r. - t 2-.

... "S• •,£_ e • e • a " - . .art . .t

.,/ " e-•'.•.. A D - 4

2/ e--4xE- ace 52
:-L-ndix C, page 61



3

..Te United States removed its duties on automotive products
only from Canada. Therefore, it became necessary to obtain a
waiver of its General Agreement on ,T-riffs and Trade (GATT)
c!Jigations concerning most-favored natZion (MA,.N) tariff
treatment in order to effectuate tAe Agreement. GATT approved
the waiver in December 1965.

C . ... i. Žente. its side cf tle Ae't-
d ifferently. It accorded duty-free treatment to sEecified new
r. otor vehicles and original equipment. parts on an ...F basis to
4ll automotive manufacturers who had p:oduction facilities in
Canada at the time of negotiation of the Agreement. Therefore,
Canada did not consider it necessary to obtain a GATT waiver
fcr its Order-in-Council implementing d"ty- free treatment
Effecti_"e January 18, 1965.

"- recocniticn of the need for a transition-a per'oA for the
m-aller, higer-cost Canadian industry to ac st to the

-...... :etitive pressuresr several restrjci-.e meaSuri: were set
fourth in Annex A to the Agreement: (1) only certain Canadian
v."izle manufacturers could import autznotive products
A..y-.ree; and (2) only those of t-e nu"a.turer-'; omet -

c itan mini.-A.u Cana an value-acec an-, Canadian
.roduction-to-sales ratio requirements could avail themselves
of the duty-free importation privilecz.

;.'ith the duty-free import privilege in Canada limited, to
,'-clnce manufacturers, individuals who import motor vehicles
or-o the Un cited States must pay the Canadian duty _f 12.8

percent ad valorem. in contrast, anyone in the .nited States
may import a finished vehicle covered' by the Agreement
' •uty-free. 1n both countries, onl- e.Jiible vehicle
manufacturers may import orignial equi-Jpent parts and
accessories duty-free.

"- addition tc - limitatior.s s f J•'. r*c--, ; -
v--: F_ 6 "8a::2r' ,- cave the Car-r'E c'_.ve-- c.ta:n
"_%. '-: _-- c• Unfr.., t&o;.i to Ir, .creas'- - :. :- ',-:-:" - ..u• '.-.i

"" 7-": Co -: 4-itZ =; t.h C- Po-0 ' nies (I.F: - :-z.:'-

.- e Aihouh the letter-S wer e :.;* zne cC.'...1anies ano
the Canadian Goer•c-ent, the-'., were E: .r.n w t-_l the tacit
approvAl o. :r-.ce United Stat Govr-:ent . he. tacit approva"

w.. .-16.1n 9n 97C.
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III. DEVELOPMENTS IN 1981
The_ nomination of a major shift in consumer de-and to smaller,

itore fuel-efficient cars, together with sluggish economic
conditions in the United States and costly credit, has plunged
the indust.-v: into the worst crisis in its history. Since the
,-nz-- c_ 297?, sharply reduced - cf '-c-t- ;.merican type.

•.ct--: ve[':-',.- have hac. a de". stat>: i--".. . o.. t:.o _o d:t.
A.erl.zan Automotive Industry.

Prcz'uction in the North P-merica". A.uto-notive Industry

c•&.e Unite; States and Canadian ot-•r vehicle pro uztion in
. waE .. 26 million vehicles, down- ".3 oercEnt frs, 19%0.

"izec. States share o- the com:sne4 _ tczL_ ";.s 6

. .-ight~v fro.-. 65 Derce-t f the "'atr .efcre.

, ctsr vehicle production in the U"._tC Sta~ezlinea 0.9
:e.-cent to 7.94 million units in !.9E.• - senc-r car -a.
or z2t cn declined 1.9 percent to t .25 r oir- ion ca"s, 35

.-rent below the peak year 1973. Truck production increased
e.r_ erce-t tc 1.69 Mil1ion units._/

...'r- ";'lzAe production in Cana-.7 z in ,. fllt 1 .'.32
-.,,iion :, 3.7 percent below tree 196Z) Level. Passenger car

%r.ctioc. dropped 5.2 percent to 803,000 cars, also 35 percent
b Ilc: the 1973 peak. Truck production fell 1.5 percent to
52",00C tr-•cks._/

"7.0 ti'' "5

C. S.~S..t.. .. . .. . . . . . .... -.£ ta. "
I.. .. .. .. _•• ,-.--C. t .
- --

4/ Ta~le 2, page 21
5/ Table 3, page 22
6/ Table 1, page 20
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United States:

Retail sales of passenger audeClined to 8,536,000
cars in 1981, 4.8 percent below 1980. Sales of imports from.
overseas dropped to 2,327,000 cars, 2.6 percent below 1980.
Sales of 6,209,000 North American-b2._t cars represented a
decline of 5.7 percent from the pre!:-s y'ear R.etail sa_+eF of
dc mest:c-mae• trucks 6~e~2ined mcre srel'- Nzrth
Aerican-built truck sales fell 9.5 -6.rcenz to 6 ,E!.,o0
vehicles while sales of imports dec..:ned 7.jE percent to 449,000
trucks.

Canada:

Petai. sales of passenger cars dropped 3 percent to 9%",000W.rs i. S.. Sales of_ imports from -. erseas .nnease4 35
percent to 257,000 cars while Sales -f A.crth -c rcan-b'i-l
cars fell 13 percent to 647,000 units. Retail :---'es of !North
7zerican-built truckS dropped 19 percent t0 25',00 ve...cles
while sales of imported trucks rose 71 percent to 36,0*C
veh iles.

:oedurcs by Autoo tive Manufacturers for P.:n: ano E-ui-ent

.xpendiz.res for new plant and equi.prent in 1931 by the "bic
four" motor vehicle manufacturers totaied $5.882 billion, a
drop of 1.2 percent from the 1980 record level. The Canadian
shere was S623 million, almost matching the 1980 peak of $627
million, and it accounted for a recor-' 14 percent of the
total. Investment in the United States. was $5.059- billion, \
6down slightly from the 1980 level of $5.124 billion.

Relative Prices of Autoqmobiles
16,to.-. t i .,e -6 :•. PC. e. .. SOo...ir. t

*- ... .~... CO-!.r'- iOns i ths --Žzi : -r . asen on

2a. rt I is t prices t- tner than . rnt r
e a'. -s s. e of different tax F t'r. eaoh ccun4Z-

*SeC -Tz2e L , z/ - and T,.. Ir.e S.3 an":I !InacnZe S:• ' Z. e Z."" -- " a

comara e stand ard e-zAipmenrt.

7/ Ca-.aEa has a fedeal sales tax or. z-ssenger cars that is
included in the suggested retail rice; the United States
does not.

0/ Table 6, page 25
Table 7, page 26
Table 8, page 27
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Ex:=resP=ec in U.S. dollars, #factory list prices at the time of
introduction of selected 1982 models ranged from 6.9 to 8.9
percent lower in Canada than in the United States. In 1981,
the same models ranged from 9.5 percent lower to 12.6 percent
higher in price in Canada.

z..c.e p Iacer and c nszmrrer iFr ice i2exe7 ;zo.,ctive produc ts
continued to rise in both countrieF. Durin c1911, the producer
price i:niex for cars increased 3.'. percent in. the United
states, and the index for truc;:s clir:ted 12.F percent. The
price increase in the index for trucks. was greater than during
"1980, v:-i.•e the increase for cars was down sharply. The

=.-ice index for paSsenger carc al_- h-owed a
:.oca':oni n the rate of price change, e r-._..- 6.2 poe-cen•• t in
_ .- .- to .0 percent in 119,.9/

"-.. -•a. , the increases in the P-ice indexes f-r car aseo
vre more moderate in 1981 than. in the previous year. The

:a_ selling price index for passenger cars rose '.
1,_ 2.981 compared to 12.5 percent in 19 C%. Te

C a: Consumer -rice index for rassenzer car- rcS e -3
•. rc' .-- in 198A co r-ared with 11.8 recent in 19Sn .1/ The

*.dustria! index for trucks rose 14 percent in- 19821 compared to
p percent in 1950.

Em-Io-'Trent in the Autorotive Industry

•- •".ren in the North American Automotive' industry in 1981r 12,000, 4.4 percent below the 1910 level. The United
States share of total employment in 19S' was E9 percent,
s" ±'t" belc the 1930 share of 90 per

in t e U~z z~<c~l.e ~.
-. j e*7,E !. c. rCent CC.. * ..... :::.ea r•tiv indue tr:" e-..- c:-. " :.- . tlu in

[ t' -Ct ',. . .• ..- .C . ... _-

C ,r. -- .4

, . _. r.e& _

10/ "5, page 24
'1/ P- 1e 9, page 28
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Cana-.an automotive industry employ.ment.rea.inea at the 1980
leve_2 of 97,000 employees, 16 percent be, the 1978 peak of
116,000.

Trae.'? in Motor Vehicles and Parts .- e' t're Inited States a-,

ToraI automotive products trade between t, ited. St at-es and
Can&-'a was S22.7 billion in 1981, an inc ez-se of 17 percent
from 19S0.12/ This increase primarily reflected higher
prices rather than expanded volume. From 1964, the year before
the Agree ment, to 1981, total two-way trade ,.n aut. ozive
rT•..:ts has increased 3,100 percent :n nCna! dollars ant"

. pc-rent in constant 1972 dollars.

Dui 1 1931, automotive product.- eports to Cana-a increased .
pe'rent while corresponding imports from Canada rose 21
percent. This resulted in a United States automotive products
surplus of $1.44 billion, compared with the S1.77 billion .
suI:.'-Ps cf the previous yea..--/ .. e Unized States surz_,,''
in dutv-free automotive products declined to $1.431 b"Ilion in

9 compared with $1.728 billion in 1980.13_' The surplus in
duciab2e automotive products dropped from. $45 million in 1.980
to $6 million in 1981.13/
The decline in the trade balance resulted from a combination of

larcer .price "ncreases on Canadian-produced_ motor vehicles than
on U.S.-made units and an upgraded product mix. The Canadian
surr•lus in assembled vehicles increased by $1.0 billion in 1981
to $2.7 billion, as a result of a 21 percent increase in
Canadian vehicle exports compared to a 7 percent increase in
L" vehicle sIpmen-ts to Canada.1/ Tn, ".s -,rius in
rats- tra. e i--ra.Ae by $C0 . l6ior t-" .i b>.11z: .... : zbh
•.r ~nz. :2a nnn:=-sexports incre_?'-.- r..:-ao' ...

___cnK. . er -- ices were the - c::z c-C zbe

12/ pac•e A, gaee '
13/ Tables E, page 9, and C, page IC
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1 91,' 1 In76-11
I. T D. 1II'( • I'" CAT AI) I AV J P : I DI ,V :

( million orf U..";. l a, -s)

1 971 6 1971 1.978 ] I) 711 1980

U.S. exports

Cars
Trucks
Par ts

Subtotal
Tires and Tuhrs

TOTAL EXPORTS

U.S. imports

Cars
Trucks
Parts

Subtota I
Tires and Tubrs

TOTAL I IMPORTS

Net Balance

31

6 141
6

'1.
49

7 1

7 (

2 , °', ,I

8, 8189

116
9, 005

3, 4 77
1,36.3
2,983
7,8123

166
"1 ) , 9]8e

456.1 +1 .01,

_/ Canadian import data.
charges in millions of

Parts export:s (Canadian imports)
11.,, dol lars as follows: 1976 -

Note: Data exclude II. ;.-r'nadlt dt trarlo in n;t1-erials

adjust ed f:o exclude tooling
$105; 1977 - $72; 1978 - $235.

r ispe i n hthe manufact:uiro of
automotive partr..
Canadian dollars con•vr-f.-od to U.S. dollars at: rollowinq vxchanrie rates:
$1.00 Cannadian - $(.012) 11.,0., 1964; $1.0441, U.1. 1976; $0. 94095, 11.S. 1977;
$0.8871, 1978; S0.R5471, 1979; $0.83560, 19R0; $0.84382, 1981..

It k

I '!h I I

2,1,
6,

10,

10,

655
057
4 *14
1.46
1 44
29)0

1981

2,613
l, 158
7,0f)80

10,851.
113

1.0,964

4,129
2,036
4, 160

10,325
167

10,492

4472

3,147
1 ,654
7,344

12,145
1.28

12,273

3,707
1,978
3,831.
9,516

199
q,71 r

+-2 1' 8

3,795
1,841
3,496
9,132

135
•9, 2A7

+1,023

2,906
1,044

6,478
10,428

1.24
10,552

3,802
1,893
2,888
8,58fI

196
8,779

+1,773

3,095
1,122
7,701

11,918
137

p1.2,055

4,295
2,622
3,462

10,379
239

10,61R

+1, 437
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TABLE B

U.I'TED STATES AUTOMOTIVE EY-OFS TOC

(Millions of U.S. Dol'.lar s)

Dec-pb'eer
1981 :90

Cum. Jan.
29E!

thru Dec.
] 9 •0

Autot.0tive excAcrts:
Dutv Free:

Fatssence. cars
Trucks, bh.ses, and chassis
Parts and accessories

Total, dut'-free

t ~ i Ei-'e:

Truc-s, buses, and chassis
Parts and accessories
T:rcs- an tube-s

¶L-.aI, dA a-le

Total duty-free and dutiable:
Passenger cars
Trucks, buses, and chassis
Parts an accessories
Tires and tubes

Total, automotive exports

183.7
53.4

527.6

764.7

4.6
4.1

26.7
7.7

43.'

188.
57.

554.
7.

807.8

222.5
2. 5

55.2
550.3

3,002.:, 065.
7,224.

0
1
4

842.0 li,791.5

2.9
4.2

01

47.

225.4
73.5

581.9
9.1

93.
57.

476.
1I

2,ES9. 6
974.9

6,079.2

9,".1 4 9

16.0
69.1

-99.1
124.5

1

763.6

3,095.2
:,122.4
7T,700."4

137.1

889.9 2,055.1

Can a eA- :r t da ta ccr- v-t ect
2 ~1 .~. ~Decem-ber

* ~ ~ - - -' .h.

Am , , - t h

"- (08.7

2,905.6
1,044.0
6,478.3

124.5

10,552.4

I.:---4c-.

:9 C.

I

35

7
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TABLE C

UNITED STATES AUTOMOT VE I'POPTS FROY
(Mi'lions of ".S. Dollars)

De cen1ber

1/Automotive irmorts:--

Datv-free 2/
Passenger cars
Trucks, buses, and chassis
-ar-ts and accessories

'7 3. Q
222. 2
216.8

¶ctal, duty-free

E :SS E r C"rS
1• C.,-- es , and chassis

:arts anz accessories
-r-es and tjbes

".t• .- iv-free and dutiable:
Fassencer cars
Trucks, buses, and chassis
Parts and accessories

Total, automotive

0.9C.3

33.9
16 .4

56.5

373.
231.
250.
2.2.

imports

9
5
7
4

868.5

Cu m. Jan. 'I- , Dec.
19E%, 981I

364.5
203.6
234.3

802.4

2. S
29. S
62.1.

97.2

367.
206.
264.

62.

0
4
1

099.6

4,275.0
2,521.1
3,064.0

9,860.I

19.7
101.0
398.4
2:9.0

758.1

4
2
3

294
622

462
239

7
1
4
0

10,618.2

3,775.8
1,870.8
2,568.8

E, ,2 5.4

25.9
22.2

319.4
196.3

563.8

821.7
893.0
888.2
196.3

2,
2,

8,779.2

a:.= sub:-c- to revi s.7cn.

Census. ~ar.~di ar -~

•:- - ." - cS '- "
4T.U,--c. arc,-.

... -- . States •an la A - c-',e ?:--:.

- ~C: - Cens.~s.
"'--; '" ..resm &re :-re.:r.:-'.- a'~. c"-L.c-z\'e

e-:.. t ".~ ..a'." c-r.ta .. a-.-.uai ccrrect'cns. s not
r -e b' .

"year

CANADA



U.S. shipments of automotive products to Canada increased 14
percent in 1981 to $12.1 billion. Assembled vehicles accounted
for 35 percent of shipments, down from 37 percent in 1980.
Dutiasle exports in 1981 were $764 million or 6 percent of
total automotive product exports to Canada, the same share as
in 1980.14/

Canadian shipment•s of automotive_ o'roucts to the' Unitae4. States
increased 21 percent to $10.6 billion in 19)1. Asse1. led
vehicles accounted for 65 percent clf shipments, the same share
as in the previous year. Duitable imports in 1981 were $758.. iion or 6 percent of automotive product shipments from

Canada, the same share as in 1980.15/

Table 11_6 / shows duty-free imports from Canada by tariff
nu_'-er. The largest single catezory of parts is the "bas;:et"
cte-?ry of "not otherwise provided for," which in 19E1. totaled
$2.."6 billion or 40 percent of the duty-free imports of motor
vehicle parts. Other large volume categories are: engines and
their parts; truck and bus bodies; brakes; springs;
transmissions; wheels and aut-o furniture. Of the $0.5 billion
"n-rease in. duty-free parts imports during 1981, encgnes a,-rf..
enc:ne parts accounted for $213 million , tne "basket"cateccry-$161 million, car trans-rssions-$3i million,
wheels-$13 million, and truck and bus bodies-$13 million.

During 1981, the number of cars shipped from Canada to the
United States declined 5.1 percent to 565,000, while shipments
of cars to Canada declined 7.5 percent to 469,000. In contrast
to cars, trade in trucks increased zm:,derately in 1981.
Shipments from Canada increased 5.7 percent to 304,000 units
and. ýS.himent.. to Canada increased 3.2 percentt to 54,00 trucks.

A,_tomotive Trade 4ciicA:-ies of consultation in I£" -:-w-en -\'emn•mnt

A. ."- = : ' ' " e>.o • 'z CoXb:D e r S-3-,-1" ,.t. h at-
:" • :ceene-.. t...t a cozer-EK;'£.. . cf-'rz.. rmo•'•S&_ - .

- -- " ... .. " -t 5 -•L•C • . -- ' - ". . ... - "

14" 'a:-.i B, .;e 9

16/ Tabl. e 11, pace 3C0
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Neither U.S. nor Canadian export statistics are sufficiently
dc-tailed to reflect accurately all trade covered by the
A-reen.ent, particularly in components that are not exclusively
.ut.motive (e.g., pipe fittings, engine parts, fabric for seat
covers, etc.). In addition, a joint U.S.-Canadian committee
stjudying overall bilateral trade statistics found that a

-2ctan--al a:7-,1- of automotive procrmtý exozrts are never
rE--^rteC: in the first Dlace.l/ eh.ercre, t .e n nations

eed that each would use its own statIstics (in which all

mr ducts elicible for dut,-free tre-tme-t are broken out
separately) to report imports and thc other country's i-port
F•at~iszics to report exports.

-. 2.es A, P, and C (page 9, 29 and 11) ;ere prepared.. urin, the
.7. 1o2 described in the previous pa-a ra; - an. represent the

-t .-u-te way cf measurin- th£Se e-, t'e - -C2.
- ac -tS Agreement.

.. ".S. imports for 1976 through 190.1 PTable A 'were co~mpled
us~no free alongside ship (f.a.s.) import values As now

I S-- e d 12, -he Eureau of the Census, Tne f.a.s. values are
-n- co.Marabr e tc the fre-uently used 6z'stocs va' e basis'4 '
... %t -statistics, in which iports are valued az prices

z..st,_ucted by the Bureau of Customs for duty purposes.

".. Au tomoti've Products Trade With Countries Other Than Canada

.-tatistics used in the tables covg:rinc automotive products
-. e wi.th countries other than Canc-da are based entirely on
';*eau of the Census statistics. Conse-uently, the figures
f:.... :azles , "3 and 1418/ used in t.Is section are not

zc:-arah~e with data given on U.S.-Cana:ian trade in automotive
--. uczs in Table A on page 9.

"" n3.ort " of auomo:i •.--.•:z"-t" frO.. '
" &na ...-.. ised 65 1eace&: 7 7J aa.te

S .. . -s ztr-:c: s, 2cw'n fro-. 68 percent -- l:... . u

e7- r..-e -u --i'-a.- - - - . .

4C., w3v • .e 4.S.

T ie 4, C .anad44
abe 1,pa--e 44
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the imports (excluding Canada) reached $19.2 billion, 5.5
percent over 1980. The increase, follow-ing a 15 percent rise
in 1980 and 18 percent in 1979, contrasts sharply with the
declines in U.S. production and sales of North American-built
motor vehicles.

Jz:an is the arrestt suppl:er to the "'..teo StteE, criginati:n
4 ecet tof ta 191 ..ts . " I r.---t
supplier after Japan and Canada, oricinated 12 percent.

""he identification of parts imports, excluding Canada, for
asSembly (original equipment) or for maintenance and repair
(aftermarket) is not possible in the statistical data. The
proportion cf parts for assembly is still estimated to be
relatively small. However, developments in recent years -

-_•-ink-- opening of the Vclkswagen plant in Renny Ivania and
r-ent f oreig- sourcing of engines and transaxles - are
contributing to a growing volume of parts for assembly. For
example, imported parts were estimated tc have a 5 tc 6 percent
share of the U.S. automotive original equipment parts market in
"58•; the imports' share is expected to grow to 12 to 15
-.erozeht in 1ý0.19/__ Due to t*-is trendto:;aid increased .. "
sc0rcing of original equipment parts to foreign S np iiers and a
growing demand for aftermarket parts to service the increasing
number of overseas-produced motor ve-icles in this country, the
proportion of parts to total automotive product imports is
rising. Excluding Canada, the proportion has doubled since

195, from 9 percent to 18 percent.

Exports of automotive products to all countries except Canada
rose 8.6 percent to $7.2 billion in 1981. Car and truck
exports dropped 13 and 10 percent respectively; however,
exports of parts rose 22 percent, primarily due to higher
prices. Mexico remained the largest export market, taking $1.9
b million or 27 percent of U.S. exports to all coucztr2e- except
_4. 'da / S•'•i Arabia continued a-:- secora"'- :-est
ex 17rt ma:-et it 19 1, receiving shipn.nts valIed at $,6I

.. i Venezuela in third plaic at S-9467i_,n.

i• •,or -id 6c - :e-: tive7ness -.f the S.. ...... e . u tr
an- its A-Etz S 1 iers E r :nc th •u-'s, A -A.ersen

&Cc-pa 13, pe.. 4
2._C/ Table 13, page 43
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Automotive products in 1981 were 7 percent of total exports of
all commodities, the same share as in 1980. Imports.of
automotive products in 1981 were 11 percent of total commodity
imports, also the same as in 1980.217

Cana#~an A t motive Trade With CountrIfes Oter Than the United

Canadian exports of automotive products to countries other that-
the United States were valued at $!.. billion in 1981, a 15
percent increase from 1980, and amounted to 9 percent of total
Canadian automotive exports.22/ Excluding the U.S., exports
cf vehicles in 1981 amounted to $659 million, a 3.8 percent
increase over the previous year. Australia remained the
"arce-- sn•e oversee _ market, t-.1. $74 -.i1lion or 6 percent

c- -ne total excluding the United States in 1961..23/

anada's 198i imports of $2.1 billion ol automotive products
fro- countries other than the Uni.ed States were 30 percentaooe 1980. A 31 percent increase in the imports cf passencer

zars tc $1.35 billion accounted fcr tlo-thirds cf the total "
.no-ease i.n automotive product imports during !-"I with the

-alance of the increase in trucks.

Japan is E far the largest overseas Suzppier of automotive
Products to Canada. In 1981 it furnished 72 percent of
overseas irtAorts.

Adjustment Ass" stance

The Automotive Products Trade Act of 1965 provided special
a6ju tZment assistance procedures for inf:v~zua1 firms or groups

Sf orr a to e t prim -rir , boca,_e of the orfraticon of the
--E_ e-Z. These Drc\':scns_ eXirez '-un 3j, i Prior to

S :e ' r.tcn of these provisions, "or austment"Pie by coo -"n•--a:o-&• vcre fie.eby 22. groups of •'orkers ?•.:tifica'io:-.

,er ss-is n 14 cases, ano weeWl; yic:.:e z.. Ents totain
m... .. cn w:r'e made to aFr:..,?5Q wor•cr. .

21/ azIe ", o ace 4 3
_22/ T-le iS, page 46

2 T/ atle 16, page 46

It
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General Aqreement on Tariffs and Trade Waiver

Article I of the General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade
provides for the extension of unconditional rmost-favored-nation
treatment with respect to customs duties levied on products
imported from the GATT contracting parties. Under the
APt.-ctive productt z Areement cer-a.ir. autcmotIve . roducts are

aow1] "0'":-frc cv-ey into te -ized Stat-- on>' wn
imported from Canada. It was, therefore, necessar-' for the
United States to obtain a waiver of i.ts GATT obligations to te
extent required to put the Acreement into effect. The waiver,
approved on December 20, 1965, provided for an annual report, areview by the GATT contracting parties after t-o years, and, if

necessary, biennially thereafter. The U.S. reports to GAT7
have been based on the Annual Reports by the President to the

roe:EreSc -n the Operation cf the A.-t.-..otive Fr:du)uS Trade Act
of .165.

Tha waiver provides for consultations between the United States
and any contracting party which believes that elimination of
the U.S. customs duties on irrorts of an auto-otive product.

0...on Canadahas created a sicnificant divers cn U.S. imports
of tthat automotive product from the reguesthn- ccu:ntry. 1,o
request for such consultations has been received iy the United
States.

"Bona Fide" Motor Vehicle Manufacturers

Under the Automotive Products Trade Act of 1965, imports of
Canadian original motor vehicle e-u ipment will be dut';-free
when made pursuant to an order, contract, or letter of intent
fro. a bona fide motor vehicle manufacturer in the United
States. The Act defines such a manufacturer as a person wh!-o,
upon apzlca-tion to t:e Secrezary of c:C--.re, etermerC..-

the Secre ,"r' to have produced nc -ewer that .5 o:--iet.the~~4 *-,ear . _ V. .... . . .....
Ie-ic 1es t he United States -%-- .•-tes d: '; 2C, :2 m -; -.-

or r c-c%--.p 1ete -.otc vehic'Les or :r tc~: .t- " ::etr •" e'&". of :nsr ... e a••:=ode_

. ateon.s P_.-cliahed itiin PartE "15 Cha pt -e 'e 5of-..
,-ode of Fe%-!eral ?ecLu.Laticons outli%:ne procedures 'A'or f ailing y
motor vehicle .manufacturers. They a -.o pro.'K._ d-.e for
preparation, maintRenatince, an-d tine ion or a list of these

or ehlman u facturers.
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These rules and regulations state that a person shall be
regarded as having the capacity to produce a complete motor
vehicle only if the operations include the assembly of two or
more major components (e.g., the attachment of a body to a
chassis) to create a new motor vehicle ready for use.

As cf ,': •, 1982, a total of 201 U. S man actnurers .ere
certified as "bona fide motor vehicle manufacturers. 114/
Certification of a manufacturer is valid for a 12-month period
from. the date the Secretary determines the manufacturer is
qualified, and is renewable. The certified manufacturers are
en-a,-ed in one or more of the following types of business: (1)

"-act re of motor vehicles, including motor vehicle chassis;
.2;-=.__actue and installation of motor vehicle bodies, and

- -or vehicle equipment cn new chassis; and (3)
-:ion of motor vehicle bod.:es, tr-ailer i:. tches known as

...::" heels, and other motor vehi-le euuipqeuat on ne chassIs .

The manufacturers are located in 39 states, with Michigan,
O:..ic, New YorK, Texas, Pennsylvania, Wisconsin, Illinois and
Irnd'a.na "eadinc the list in number of establishments. -P

..he Government of Canada lists 94 Canadian firms that as of May
6., 4 are considered to be motor vehicle manufacturers.2/__

Government Actions

•c~ fzr~aL consultations between the two governments were
cor.i -ted in 1981.

Cana na- Government representatives reached an understanding
w:th Vo2.kswacenwerk AG of West Germnany which, if approved,

., z. to waive _r of a portion cf Canada's c-rrent 12.8
":-• i-ut;" cr. Volkswagen (VM, atomh~ es (produce-

n .. .. ..e n-ited States and e.-e ishe, .c -eE:chane, hae
... rtt Sroluczion nlant i" Canada to serve Zh•.

S"-•n. totive .In u str- Tre ... r emis icn sS oc-r arS.. .. . - i en i.t:or V'W tc inc e~.• .z_ :uchases .fo.-.

-- ian a. ts s&,-i"=rs z.- - a-e i.'-.[2,
. -. : ..v .r." ý r aOr'.ance w-, e "-. :e-Ž:: -- -.se its ceca 41

"' zr.~ Ctr.O facilities. Aa noTQ an areement hasS........~- -- in:- app'-oval is required fcr ~t
oee f c . t to be-o.,.e

24'/. D, pace 62
2 5/ nix E, page 73
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The United States Government is concerned that the proposed
arrarn.ement could establish a new mechanism affecting bilateral
automotive products trade which is outside the framework of the
1965 U.S./Canadian Automotive Products Agreement. The
Government is further concerned that this could become a
precedent for future agreements with other foreign automotive
manufacturers currentlyy benefitting fro., Canadian dutyreruis•.on arranc:.erts or rnzt) tha ez.a.s. 'scb
operations irth..Utd ae. SSe,
operatiAons in the United States.
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TA-LE 1.--RETAIL SALES OF MOTOR VEHICLES, 1965 AND IS-70-81

SALES IN UNITED STATES
(Thousands of Units)

1 Autol-obiles Trucks
North Overseas' North Overseas

Year" .American Import Total A merican Import Total Total
eType . . Te .Te Vehicles

""5 8,763 569 9,332 1,539 4" 1,583 J 10,915
""10 7,120 1,285 8,405 1,746 65 1,811 10,216
I1 8,.;1,570 2D0,251 2,01 85 2,096 12,347
i72 £1,327 1,623 i 0,950 2,4EE 1I43 2,632 13,575
: i3 ! IE76 1,763 11,439 2,916 228 3,144 i4,5

- - ,:.4 1,413 8,867 2,5152 171 2,683 11,550
"7, £53 1,587 8:640 2,249 231 2e480 11,12'
"-,Uil 1,498 10,I09 2,944 237 3,%,2

.1;o '13 0Th2118
... 7 2,075- 11,18 3,352 32 .0 14,860

"",211 2,000 Il1,312 3,772 33E 4,2C , 15,4212,330 r10,658 3,010 4C -,947 14,137

"E,:•! 2,390 8,971 2,C2 486 2,488 o11,459
"2,,327 8,536 1,91E1 449 2,260 10,796

5- ".rc&: :.or 7e!.icle Manufacturers Assci.at-ion and Ward's Recorts

SALES IN CANADA
(Thousands of Units)

..omob iles ..s
asort.. &:erETas

"tar .K7-er;can Import Total lkmerI an r pYrt 6cta! Total
Type -Tve T"'-e Veh 4 c I e s

C.304 75 709 120 2 122 8 31
"" 7 143 640 125 1-24 774

I1F -C 783 47 1(I 9402.8.. ... '1,' 066

S" '-'-61549 - t -- - - -,-.. -, 7

S ... )i 1 3 946 -' . ..- c

"19.2.. •.. 932 210 ,2E3 :"•
•Ei1 C "" 257 904 _____ ____ ____-- __ ___, ____

e -c
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MOTOR VEHICLE PRODUCTION, CALENDAR YEARS 1965 AlND 1970-81

(Thousands of Units)

Year Passenoer cars Trucks and buses Total

-1.65 9,235.2 I,•C.2.6 1 i1,3-.6
9 3 2837

1970 6,550.1 1,73.8 , 8283.9

1971 8,583.7 2,088.0 10,671.7,

72 8,828.2 2 2,40%2.5 11,310.7

-7 9,667.1 3,0,14.4 i 12,681.5

C. 7" 7,324.5 2,746.5 10,0n71. _.

:975 6,716.9 2,2 E9.6 6,986.5

".176 8,497.9 2,9'19.7 11i,497.6

9977 9,213.6 3,469.1 12,702.8

2978 9,176.6 3,722.6 12,8 91.7

1979 8,433.7 3t3,046.3 .11,480.0

"" 6,375.5 ,1(32.8 j 8,006.3
)%.1 6,253.1 1,663.1 _/ 7,936.2

Source: Motor Vehicle Ma.nufacturers* Association

"1 /
- zource: i<a6' s Ao:z.etRve Resr s -- .. ;. s _ tt tab-uIaet

-ruc>. . •- bus production :z-,'. fcr 1c9EO.

•'=L 2.-U.S
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-$LI 3. -- C2ADIAN MOTOR VEHICLE PRODUCTIO-, CAL•DA?. YEARS 1965 AND 1970-El

(Thousands of Units)

'YearPassenger cars I Trucks and buses Total

"(E5 706.8 .139. OF 846.2

1970 923.4 236.1 1,159.5
1971 1,083.2 I 263.6 1,346.8

1,154.5 319.9 1,474.4

1,227.5 $47.4 S,•74.9

"I7 1 2,165.( 3 61.7 ,1,527.3
a i

2P75 1,044.8 379.2 1,424.5

"I. 1,137.3 502.6 1,643.1

1 162.5 612.9 1,775.4

-37 61,139.6 677.9 o,1,817.5

C,79 987.77 644.0 1,631.7

"CS 846.8 527.5 1,3 ,4.3

19F'. 803. 1519.7 /1,322.8

2 c~:ce: S:~.:Lstics C~a ~ia

a
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TABLE 4.--PRICE INDEXES FOR AUTOMOTIVE EQUIPNIEN-T
IN THE UNITED ST.TES

Annual average 1965 and 10070-81 (1967=100)

Conrsumer rice
Producer Price I'~e: Index

Passenger Motor Motor , / passenger
Year cars trucks vehicle sarts--/ cars

1965 100.1 97.5 100.0

!,7C 106.6 110.9 \ 112.9 1C7.6

7112.2 118.5 120.2 112.0

19 114.9 121.1 126. C11.0

1973 115.4 123.0 127.5 1i1.1

19D4 123.1 136.9 143.0 11-'"/7.5

1975 134.2 152.4 172.8 127.6

1976 142.2 164.6 182.7 135.7

1977 150.6 177.5 195.6 142.9

1978 161.6 193.4 208.6 153.8

1979 174.4 210.8 225.8 166.0

1980 189.1 232.0 252.4

198" 195.0 261.7 319,.9G.

I/ The inzex -Cr 'mtor vehicle parts" wL&s cc.-putel in >-C7.

Co a.1-1able at5 f c.rfa--ie a ears "a-rc

Source: U.S. Dc .rt-.en%. o Labur, cure c b c obor S tdt stIcs.
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TALE 5--PRICE INDEXES FOR AUTOMOTIVE EQUIPMENT IN CANADA

Annual average, 1965 and 1970-81
(1967=100)

Industrial selling price inde): 1/ Consumer
-rice index

Year. Passenger cars 2/ Motor vehicle New
Motor parts and passenger

[rt 4-door trucks accessories cars
Tta ardto sedan

100.4 101.0 99.6 98.. 1 i00.3

197C J 101.6 104.2 107.9 105.8 104.2
17" .100.0 103.6 105.8 113.6 107.3 107.9

CCI.7 105.5 107.8 116.3 109.9 110.11C-: "00.7 117.9 113.4 110.5
19- T 2106.8 129.9 123.3 118.4
IS- A1-14.2 143.0 140.7 126.0
.-97- !I17.4 153.5 153.6 133.1
1CO7 126.4 167.8 169.1 142.1

13 .6.6 185.6 187.7 154.7
1C7 1 i 153.1 209.3 203.0 173.4- 7.2 3 2. 7 224.0 193.8
195C, , 192.5 4/ 265.1 4/ 224.9 4/ 200.2

i/ The industria- selling price indexes were revised
r:e classifications shown here are the new series.
C--:aratie w:"h later data.

in 1969 and in 1976.
1965 is not entirely

":r F e average index for passenger cars was i.:troduced in January 1971; the
:n:.exes .f.or .. dn .vadua:I passenger car mc.-es were discontinued.in October

- 7 .

4 zIrel mAnar\.

Sc~rce: Statistics Canada.

Prepared by: U. 3. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labcr Statistics.
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TABIE 6..--PRIC, Or' TYPTCAT, MODEST, iIUP.COM1PACT 2-POOR .•AEINAA IIT'I1i COMPARArIE STANDARD
FSQU. 1 P 'r.:NT T' I TN 'ill1 IINIT.:D STATE: AND CAt!AADA, MOPII, YItARPS, 1 980- -')92

r'r i je iCanadian Price Differential
dpr nCana __ Over (under) U.S. Price

t.a I-e V rCan aIan OInl ted S;ta s Amount
,i-11.•i-(; do] l.aI-s dollar r.s _ U.S. dollars Percent

1980 Model Introduction
Factory List Price 4,282 4,568 3-t887 (395) (9.2)
Sales/Excise Tax T/ 361 307 300
Manufacturer's s.uggest.-d
retail price 2/ 4,289 4,929 4,194 (95) (2.2)

1981 Model Introduction
Factory List Prirce 5,226 5,529 4,729 (497) (9.5)
Sales/Excise Tax :I/ 437 374 367
Manufacturer's sugqes ted
retail price 2/ 5,233 5,966 5,103 (130) (2.5)

1982 Model Introduction U'

Factory I.ist Pric, 6,25H 6,R65 5,707 (551) (8.8)
Sa les/ExCci!;(, T'Pa I/ 6,13 514 507
Manufacturer' * 1). uq II'dt
retail pr.ic_ C . 6,265 7,483 6,221 ( 44) (0.1)

!/ Canadian salep: tax: U.,. excise tax on passenger cars and ]liqht trucks rep(,aled as of Aug.
S15, 1971.

J Manufacturer'• s tg(irt.,,] rel.ail. price includes factory list- price, sales tax or excise tax
including that on Lires and tube and dealer delivery and handling, but excludes destination
charges, state and local taxes, license and title fees.

3/ Based on conversion rat,-s: $ C.100 $ U.S. Model years 19R0, 0.85084; 1981, .85538;1982, .83]136.



TAIII.E 7. -- I'R1C I (F !"A* T I ('TY C , I'POP'III.AIR IODI.;
IN Till.: 11111I 1 .;'A 'I., Ahinf CA INADA

I'I ice'(, in
! i l ii I, 1

; l•a I Ios Can

1910 m,.-,del Inl-o'odct -ici n

Factory List Pric'V*
Sales/Elxcise Tax-.
Mann fac tureir '. .;iloq :l

retail price

19A1 Model In1YrodlWI. i(lo
Factory List Price.
Sales/Excise Tax V
Manufacturers's suggested
retail pr ice/

1982 Model Introduction
Factory List :ri/
Fales/Excise 'ax
Manufacturer' s siqqest-,d
ret-ail price 2/

4,839

4,847

6,439

6,.1448

7,044

"/,053

4-1('(")! j ;ll t, Wl'rl (/I Ir'ARAr1JI: ,'.'ANIIARD FZ.II Pf:'I'
M1OIEI., YI'AI}3 1 980- j (:1)

Canadian Price Differential

Pr ir-c in Canada over undere) U.S. Price

i -I i ani.l ited " .ti. (.,s- Amount

llarr dollars / U.S. dollarss Percent

5,495
370

5,,65

6,936
590

7,526

7,717
631.

8,348

4,675
315

4,990

5,933
505

6,438

6,415
525

6,940

(3.4)(164)
307

143

(506)
496

10)

(629)
51 6

(1.1 3)

2.9

(7.9)

(.2)

(8}. 99)

(1.6)

h)

1/ Canadian sales tn:; h1._. ,xcise Lax on passenger cars and iiqht trucks, repealed as of Aug.

15, 1.971.
2/ manuifacturcr's suuq-rstoed] retail price includes factory list price, sales tax or excise tax

including that on tires and tribes and dealer delivery and handling, but excludes destination

charges, state and local, -axes, license and title fees.
3/ l3aseci on conversion ra;t.,s: $C 1.00= $ U.S. Model years 1980, 0.85084; 1981, .85538; 1982.

.83136.



'rABIEB: 8.--PRT(E •1.O TYPI(AI. PpI(IAIl lMOD)ll,, 2-DOOR SEDAN 1I1TII COMPAIPAI.II 'I'ANDARI)
EQUIPMENT IN TIIE UNITED STATES AND CANArA, MODEl. YIARS, 18R0-1982

Price in
un iL ted
SLUtes

doIo lars

Price in Canada,
canolanr on iV-r tdol Iars (dolla1enrsc.3/

Canadian Price Different:ia].
over (under) U.S. Price

Amo*u-nIt
U.S. dollars Percent

1980 Model. Tntro(lhlctAln -
Factory List Pri-q.
Sales/Excise Ta>. -/
Manu facturer ' , mlqqes-tev]
retail price .27/

1981 Model Introd1lction ,/
Factory List Pric"
Sales/Excise Tax!--/
Manufacturer's siorgested
retail price .2/

1982 Model Introdict:ion
Factory list P'i:,
Sal eI/Excise Tax.I/
nanifacl:Iiirer's :w l llq o:
retail price 2/

16, 005

16,021

17,028

17,045

so, 305

8 , 31.3

1.9,196
1.,264

20,460

22,408
1,475

23,883

9,304

722

10,026

16,333
1,075

17, 408

19, 1.67
1,262

20,429

7,735

600

R, 335

328
1 , 059

1, 387

2, 1.3)
1,245

3,384

(r570)
592

2.0

8.7

12.6

19.9

(6.9)

0.3

±' Canadian sales tax; IJ.S. ,:xcise tax on passenger cars and light trucks repealed as of Aug.
15, 1971.

2/ Manufacturer's stiqurenlt-r-dl rpni rice includes factory list price, sales tax or excise tax
including that on Lives and Iih1es and dealer del..ivery and handling, but exclicl1es destination
charges, state and loca] l axes, license and title fees.

_. lased on coivrr-ion ral es $: 1.00 -- $U1.S. Mod1el. years I';8[I, 0.135014; 19111, .W;5308; 1 82, .811 .
4/ 8-cylinder models
5/ 4-cylinder model

N)



TAELE 9--TOTAL EMPLOYMENT IN THE U.S. AUTOMOTIVE PRODUCTS INDUSTRY

(Thousands of Emnloyees)

Total motor Tru-ks
vehicles and Motor and bus Parts and Automotive
equipment vehicles bodies accessories stampings

Y .ar (SIC 371) (SIC 3711) (SIC 3713) (SIC 3714) (SIC 3465)

874.8 415.2 46.1 383.0 104.5
976.5 461.6 51.3 429.9 118.9

1974 907.7 416.2 54.8 402.7 9,5.5
.. 75 792.4 375.3 45.5 352.5 82.1
1976 881.0 415.9 43.7 399.0 99.5

//77 947.3 443.0 45.8 426.5 110.7
V 75 1,004.9 469.8 45.3 451.9 116.3

1979 990.4 463.0 46.1 441.1 117.6
19r.0 762.6 348.9 3E. 6 342.5 94.3
.L.C1723.2 312.9 33.9 342.2 91.1

Source: U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics.

Note: Based on U.S. Standard Industrial Classificaticn (SIC),
i972-81.

annual average
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TALE 10--TOTAL EMPLOYMENT IN THE CANA ")IAN AUTOMOTIVE PRODUCTS INDUSTRY l/

(Thousands of Employees) 2/

Year Motor vehicles Asse.,bling Parts and accessories
(SIC 323-5) (SIC 323) (SIC 325)

1572 97.5 41.9 41.4
1973 108.8 45.2 48.8
1974 108.2 47.1 45.9
1975 99.0 43.4 41.2
1976 106.8 46.6 46.2
". 977 111.8 50.8 48.5
1978 116.4 52.6 51.2
1979 115.7 52.9 49.0
1980 96.7 44.5 39.6
1981 3/ 97.3 43.5 42.8

l/ Based on Canadian Standard Industrial Classification (SIC), annual
average 1972-81 for establishments with 20 or more workers.

2/ The employment figures i-h this table are estimates based on Statistic!
Canada's employment indexes

3/ Preliminary

Source: Statistics Canada.

Prepared by: U.S. Department of Labcr, Bureau of Labor Statistics.



'I',,I I,, 1 .--. " "',I, ( W! '"AU'I\AI'IA ftvror, VI:I I,'I;: AND I lI . A., ,IlOTOP VEIII"ILE EOUI IMII:NT
( V"IA\I I IAFIAIl A I'TII(I.I C ) I MPO'r.tT'l1r I)tF',l-- l .: PI"'IrI ('ATAII A INTO THE) Til' ; UNt 'rD STATE'I.;
IIlDIII 'Till' AlI'I'*)NCi TIVI" l'lPOT)! lIT:; TPADE., ACT r .') (wr (APTA) , Y TSUSA NUMII:ER
I ' I ')- I )8" ,1

TS USA
Ntmnlr

(ThoIl.1,t1nds of U.S. -.. oltcnrs)

C('p y j r __,__ 1979

692.0310

692.0320

692

692

692

692.

692

0330

0350

0720

0740

1110

692.1 1115

692.1.130

692.1135

mlo'rOlz vr.: illt(1'l, yfS

Aut:omohi- Inthcks, cxc. truck tractors,
qaso I i no,..........0 00 *0 .... b .................. 0 *

Atfnnmoliloe t:ri'mks, exc. truck tractors,

diesel ..................................

Automobile truck tractors gasoline ......

Automobile trtuck tractors exc.
gasoline (diesel) .......................

Motor |ItI!;e(, (lfa F)l e'0:...... ... 0 ........

1i n r I)v sr , (exr. (jlao. J ne... .. .

Fntir-wheetl .,seirer cars, new
not over 4 cylinder ....................

Fr•lll:-Whl+t?] 1•:winsci1v,1r ca,'rs, new

not ov Vr 6 :ylior .... .

Four-wheel passenger cars, new
over 6 cyli-rder................. .......

Four-when] passeneer cars, new

1,076,810

230,074

44,511

11,561

60,554

41, 48R6

278,582

966,813

2,446,051.

%.4 1,291

1,223,761

79,505

832

8,978

96,656

81,910

420,924

1,656,971.

1,697,431.

1,759,510

126,988

6,563

1.7,3150

1.43,641

143,827

784,664

1,319,514

2,1.68,636

NSPF .......... .......................... 52 479

1980 1981

LA)
0

vi

47952



0

TAIII.E I 11.--CONTINIEII)

NSL rSA 1979)
Number ____ ~~commod i tv 17 9018

692.11.40

692.1160

692.110

692

692

692

692

692

692

692.

2170

2180

2360

2380

2885

2880

3120

On-the-highway, four-wheoled
a ult11omob I ves, Ilsed ......... . .......... .

Vehicles which operate in whole or in
part: on runners or skis ..........

Molor vehiclerýs, 1n.e.s., exc. motor-
cyc es .................................

Chasss i rfor motor hus;es . . . . . ......

Ch.1!aiss s, olher. ................... . . . .

Chassis for pass auto APTA............

Chassis for pass motor vehicles n.s.p.f.

Cha:5;.;i • tnt- t. f r t tlrS, •ClaS.............

Cha-ri r, ro trI riw- -,arLors, other

Aiit:-( t rIck t ni';•c i r's rii s fueled
shipperd, sl)C1r;itf." Iy......................

1,193

53,750

117,959

707

248,830

1

3,276

290

69,j121

456

34,695

7,335

104

307,493

1,699

237

1,669

17,020

9,647

229,900

25

LJ
I-,

158

692.3140 Aito truck tract:ors NSPF shipped
se0par a te. y .............................

dul ty- fret-,

duty- Freo

dHII:y- F or,

p'ar;senqer cars .........

truck, bus, sp. veh ....

"motor li('hicI .e .........

3,693,931

1,958,929

5,652,860
%.A,

3,775,834

1,893,604

5,669,438

4,274,987

2,521,059

6,796,046

Total

To ta 1

To :1- 1

50, 379 66,655



'I' I•II: l -- C()tJl ll' N111:l,

i'PIJ,,ANJiirhber (APT^r) _____ (:)u,t11,'•i I 1 q70 1 80 1.981

207. Ol0

220.

355.

357.

357.

358.

361.

389

5.16

517

535

.4900

.2700

9 100

9600

0300

9000

8000

9800

8200

1 500

540.7200

544.1700

544.2000

ArU-i r ,-- oF .,('-ord, ii.s.p v . ..[......

Cork disks, v.,areis ot-c- , xc. tnpered

Felt, baitInq, waddinq...

Ilosvs, of vecl. fiber . ...

Hose.;. for- 1.ij'ids or gases, manmade .

V-eltlls, textiil. fibers & rubber...........

Floor roveri nclj and underlays,
textile. ....................................

Textile art:icles; '.s.p. f...................

Cut or stamped mica........................

Brushes for edec. ge-verators, etc.......

Ceramic maiqnel & e(-l(-t. wares n.e.s.
Ceramic insul.ator. ........................&.

Glns fi-r Fij"ter, not. over 25 lbs. per
cubic foote, n.e.s...........................

Glass, drawn or blown & over 15/32 inch
in thickness...............................

Glasss processod, n.e.se......................

.q

46

51.5

271

122

5,276

224

,82

14

129

36

6,650

1,039

1.74

9

161

68

7,888

1,170

12

156

17

36

"15

19

12

21

400 211

'.1

%

0



TABLE I I.

TS I ISA
Numnlw'r

-- CONTINI JI'D

(APTA) Commod i Uy Ing1.979 l0 .981

544.3200

544.4200

544.5200

544.5500

545.6200

545.6400

547.1600

610. 8100

613.1600

613.]900

618.4800

620.4700

642.2100

642.8600

Touqhened glars, shaped or formed.........

ILaminated glass. ... ... .......... . .......

Mirrors not over I square ft. reflecting

ar ......... ... ..... ... ..................
Mirrors over .1 square foot reflecting
area.......... ....... ....... ................

Glass

G 1. si SS
n.e.s.

Clock

Pipe &

Pipe &

Pipe &

Pi p)e,
al Imi n

Nickel

lens & filters

reflectinq len

glass, curved

thUbe ri ttinuqs

tube fittings

1111)e I'i t I i 1(jS

luibes, blantks,
llm.............

pipe r l tube f

and parts ............

sos, buttons

stirfac,, n.e s .........

,n.e.. ...............

,copper ..............

other ...............

fi tLL-ngs of

tt *ngs ................

Ropes, cables, etc. with fittings .........

Wire cloth copper cut shape...............

26,103

20,825

S3,994

40

41

15

9

308

158

10

4,837

% 4

0 .

21,740

18,502

1,413

28, 116

5,841

1,540

8 5

5

467

227

3,390

4

LsJ

497

1.60

9

5

4,850

2



'I'811.9Ai-
Niimlw' •r (API'TA) CoIIIIo(] j t-y .1 979C 1C)80 1981

642. 8800

646.7910

646.7920

64 6. 7930

646.7940

646.

647.

647.

6 52.

652.

652.

9300

0200

0600

1000

3900

7600

652.8500

Wi re cloth f her than coppper eLc.
cut: to shapo. .......... * 0................................

Bol.ts, i f Canadian article & ori iuna]
motor vehicle, equipment ................

Nuts<, if Canadian article & original
motor vehicles equipment................

$6

Screws, i[ Canadian article & original
motor vehicle equipment...............

Bolts,, nuts, screws, etc. n.s.p.f.

Canadian art. for oriq. MV equipment....

Locks and padlocks, n.e.s...0............

ili-nqes, fittinqs, mounting or iron,
steel, aluminum or zinc for motor veh...

Othor hinges, fitci.,'cs & mountings......

Flex m,'tal hose or t•binnq...............

Chains and parts of base metals.........

Siqn plates, name plates, numbers
etc. of basemetal......................

Springs & leaves for motor vehicle
suspension ..............................

%P

it

49 2

i0

13,952

19,259

4,099

533

40,580

693

2,030

502

576

121,031

8,192

11,909

12,934

2,362

73

31,310

231

1,424

273

547

73,625

1

8,938

12,792

16,817

3,385

151

41,073

61

597

86

646

73,832



TA131, 11I I . -- CONTTNIII.:I)

TSUSA
Ntimh, r (APTA) Comillod i. ly 1979 901981

652.8700

652.8900

658.1000

660.4300

660.4900

660.5100

660.5700

660.6300

660.6800

660.7200

660.8600

660.9300

660.9800

661.0700

661.1300

661.1600

661.2100

llairsprinqs....... ........................ , .

Other springs .......... .....

Metal articles n.s.pl r ......

Piston t:ype compression-Jgni

Piston typo enqincs

Cas 1: i r' ln 1.'1 t- t nt:
int.erncii coml) 1st ion

Piston type engines

Non pisl:on type engi

Parts of piston type
compress ion i qil:ion

Parts internal combhu

Non ele](ctric engines
ns.p f ..............

Fue 1 i njer'ction pumps
ignition enqincs and

Lions, enqines..

ex-diesel ..........

-ldvwnced for
e.n1(ines.... .........

ex-diesel., n.s.p.f....

neso.. o.....,............ ..

engines other than
engi nes ..............

stion engi-ne n.e.s ....

, motors & parts

for compression
a rts .................

Pumps for liqlid.,l n.o.s. and parts ........

Fans, blowers and parts n.e.s .............

Compressors awl parl-s .....................

Air pumps, viuurim otm),'(- l and par s .. .......

Ai r r-owlit:ion iii'I maclinos and parts .......

11,691

11,670

" 7,515

115

7,101

10,487

10

273,376

71.

124,338

2,694

511,726

17,352

2

131,698

1,647

127

447

29,325

15,751

269

2,63R

22

7,R01

13,R29

488,048

22

82

123,153

1,168

190

909

27,050

1 3, 667

117

2,3113

tAJ
U'

131

299

29,982

19,282

431

2,390



TABIL.I 11 . -- ('()fIrl lf.'D

TS I S, A
Number (APTA) Conmodli ..ly .19791980

661. 3600

661 .

661.

9100

9600

662.3600

662.5100

664. 1100

678.5100

680.1600

680.1800

680.2300

680.2400

680. 2800

680.31n00

680.3400

680.3620

680. 16310

680.3640

680.3644

RP [riiq. and rfriql. e(qiuipment .............

Otherl .cas't. i 1.......

Othor l,)rus. for rilteri.nq machine.3 n.e.s..

Piston pump sprays and parts .............

Other mechanical appliances n.e.s. for
di spersin(I liqluids ........................

Material handl-inq equipment n.e.s..........

Tape playing machines n.s.p.f. & parts....

Taps, cocks, valve:zs and parts, copper......

Valves hand operated iron or steel.........

Taps, cocks, valves and parts, other metal.

Valwves hand opera te metal .................

Taps, cocks, valves and parts, other........

Anti friction balls and rollers.............

BaI. I.benrincis with integral shafts..........

Ball bearings ..............................

Parts o fhall hearinqs......................

Tapered rol ler bCarinqs.....................

Tapered roller hb.arinq cup assemblies ......

93

27

21.6

8

126

39

1,689

11,665

654

35

8,592

4.1,995

2,251.

4,310

6,372

331

' 123

3,425

57

25

209

16

985

1.3,402

6,677

24

5, 1.82

1,609

30,868

367

2,256

1,173

10,938

212

15

5,205

810

30,612

1,139

2,588

3,015

92

1.4

2,066

LA)



TABLF ll.--CONTINVED

TSUSA
Number (APTA) Commodi ty 1q7Q 1ign

680.36418

680.3652

680.3670

680.3820

680.3810

680.4140

680.4144

680.4148

680.41.52

680.4170

681.3000

681.4200

682.6900

7100

9100

1.100

Tapered roller bearing cone assemblies.

Tapered roller bearing parts n.e.s........

Other bearings .............. .......... ......

Ball bearings..............................

Parts of ball b)earJngs ...................

Tapered roller bearings cup and cones,
assemblies in sets......................

Tapered roller bearings cup assemblies...

Tapered roller bearings cone assemblies..

Parts n.s.p.f. of tapered roller bearings

Roller hearincis, n.s.p.f. including
combination roller and ball bearings
.ind lvarts..................

Lubrication ritting.s. .....................

Machinery parts not containing electrical
features n.s.p.f.........................

Generators, mot-ors, and parts under
200 hp .......................... 0.......

Permanent- mnar tlst . ............... ...

Electro-marinetic couplings, etc.........

Lead acicd type storage batteries.........

4,310

24

3,474

157

160

6,241

"4189

••, 664

2,980

36

1,474

3,296

26

1

964

1,804

46

1., 290

1

1i8

3,081

1.82

9,549

I qAI

10,646

114

50

3,645

6,622

559

LA,
-J

682

682

683

4,733

21

140

3,658

7

6

15,r73 0



TAI3I.1" L . -- COrTrNINI.ED

Nuim/er (APTA) Commodi I y 1.......79 1S90 1981

68131. 1)00

683.6100

683.6600

684.4100

684.6300

684.7100

685.5520

685.5540

685.7100

685.

685.

686.

686.

8100

9100

1100

1.900

6116.6100

686.8100

()lh "r :1i( o"1 ' hal Le,- jet: and ;lart.n ........

Electrical starting and ignition equip.
for internal combustion engines..........

Electrical lighting equip designed for
motor vehicles and parts .................

Electric heaters andparts...............

Telephonic apparatus instruments and parts

Microphones, loudspeakers etc.........

Radio receivers ...........................

Other radio receiving equipment ...........

Electric sound and "isual signaling
apparatus ..................................

Electrical capacitor'- fixed or variable...

Electrical. switches, relays, etc. & parts.

Resistors fixed or variable.............

Automatic vo]tagqe regulators for 6, 12,
and 24 volt systems .......................

Sealed beam |rmIp: C .........................

Electric filament lamDs under 100
volts n e s............................... i *91.4

.11 6 4 6')

9,172

7,164

4,500

716

40,583

7,448

4,630

2;644

17,787

2,885

15,310

6,820

4,464

7

68

18,768

7,089

4,278

4,685

19,515

1,.511

1,1035

23, 511

8,247

4,277

1

104

15,476

4,268

4,003

6,015

24,668

1,431

62

749

w*

30

2,999

14

524
%I1

1,216 1 , 611



TABLE Il.--CON'rINUtED

TSUSA
N UMBER (APTA) Co0nmmrnodY 19 79 1900 1981

687.3600

687.4400

5600

.6200

7600

0500

0700

1]300

ir6o

4600

2110

2120

2130

2320

2340

692.2500

687.

687.

687

688

688.

688.

688.

688.

692.

692.

692.

692.

692.

Color television picture tubes.........

Electronic tubes excluding color
television picture tubes ...............

Cathode ray tubes and parts.............

Miscellaneous electronic crystal
componen ts..............................

Electronic tubos, n.e.c................

Insulated electrical conductors
withoutfittings....... ..........

Electric conductor n.e.s. no fittings..

Iqnition wirinqsets...................

7 r'is I1; -I I d 1(,I ('1, 1Ir:l i v I1 conductors w.ilh
fi t:t:in(l, ot--r. ...........................

Electrical articles & parts n.s.p.f ....

Bodies (incl. cabs) for auto trucks ....

Bodies (incl. cabs) for truck tractors.

Bodies for motorhuses...................

Bodies for passenger automobiles .......

Bodies for motor vehicl(,s n.s.p.f ......

Cast: iron ,warts for motor vehicles not:
al loyel, not: a(Ivancedl.................. 51

3

38

15

22,662

10,063

2,553

118,014

1 ,257

3-1,973

830

2

3

1.4,570

1.0,024

1,082

47, 091

1,098
34,622

25

951

23

36

18,929

8,541

1,789

49,486

522

45,022

25

128



'I'AIBIs 1 .1 . -- CON'I' rNwxI.:I

TStUSA
Number (APTA) Commod i. tv

61')2. 31 10

692.3320

692.3330

692.3340

692.3350

692.3360

692.3372

692.3374

692.3376

692.3378

692.3380

692.3390

711 .7900

711.91.00

711.9900

712.5100

Body rtaml|) i1s ..........................

Bumpers ......................................

Wheels designed to be mounted with
pneumatic tires..............................

Hubcaps andwheelcovers......................

Radiators ..................................

Mufflers & tailpipes ..........................

Brakes and parts ... ..............

Transmissions for trucks and buses...........

Transmissions for passenger auto .............

Transmissions foi motor vehicles n.s.p.f .....

Shock absorbers for motor vehicles ...........

Parts, n.s.p.f. of motor vehicles .............

Pressure gauges, thermostats, etc ............

Taximeters and Parts .................

Speedometers and Parts .....................

Test record measuring instruments............

8,493

33,768

83,640

12,220

38,441

22,995

156,982

9

107,427

58

6,829

1,323,723

5, 331

4

328

1.0,938

8,792

22,281

64,329

1,306

45,961

29,085

77,593

26

59,279

33

10,604

1,054,648

2,013

29

182

12,082

13,317

20,501

77,387

248

50,600

30,667

79,580

629

89,811

250

13,419

1,215,827

2,337

"346

16,525

1979 1980 1981

0



TABLE ll.--CONTINUED

81C

86(

773.260

773.310

774.700

791.810

791.910

TSUSA
Number

721.20

727.07(

728.30(

745.80C

772.660

S1979 1980 1981

3,790 178 119

201,414 182,822 178,914

--- 29 79

119 1 5

(APTA) CComjmodity

00 Clocks, clock movements and parts. ....... .

00 Furniture for motor vehicles .....

00 Non textile floor coverings ................ •..

00 Buckles, buckle slides, fasteners and parts..

00 Hose, pipe, and tubing n.s.p.f. of
rtubber or plastic.................... .........

DO Handles and knobs of rubber or plastic.......

DO Closures, including caps, lids, etc.

of rubber orplastic.........................

)0 Gaskets of rubber or plastic.................

)0 Electrical insulators of rubber or plastic...

0 Articles n.s.p.f, or rubber or plastic.......

'0 Articles of reptileileather..................

'0 Other leather articles n.s.p.f...............

7,645

5,141

211.

10,847

318

12,823

12

11,022

3,573

173

13,678

191

13,316

12

Total duty-free parts .........................

3/Grand total of all duty-free motor
vehicles and pats

3,471.,825

9,124,685

2,544,738

8,214, 176

3,055,727

9,851,773

i/ Figures may not add due to rounding

TSUSA

11,351

6,855

344

14,696

1,867

14,602

31

772.

772.

t-i



TABLE 12.--U.S. AlYMMrIVE TRADIWI1/ TOTAAI -Wi111 ALL CO1I4'R1E10.;, W II CANADA,
AND W1.I7 ALL CYXNMTrT T] EXCET1I CANADA 1979-1981

(Millions of U.S. Dollars)

Trade with all countries

TTF27 Trade with all countries Trade with Canada 2/ except Canada

1979 1.980 1981 1979 1980 1981 1979 1980 1981

U.S. Exports:
"*Passenger cars 4,611 3,919 3,920 3,288 3,035 3,154 1,323 884 766

Trucks, buses and chassis 3,105 2,784 2,647 1,456 958 1,007 1,649 1,826 1,640
Parts and accessories 8,394 8,702 10,580 5,318 4,821 5,828 3,076 3,881 4,752

'tOTAL Exports 16,110 15,405 17,147 10,062 8,814 9,989 6,048 6,591 7,158

U.S. Imports:
Passenger cars 14,842 17,198 18,020 3,707 3,802 4,295 11,135 13,396 13,725
Trucks, buses and chassis 3,54.9 3,789 4,804 ].,978 1,893 2,622 1,571 1,868 2,102
Parts and acaossories 6,7.4 5,731 6,5991 3,544 2,664 3,201 3,210 2,980 3,417

"iOTAL Imports 25,].45 26,718 29,418 9,229 8,359 1.0, 118 15,916 18,244 19,244

U.S. Net Fxports (-) 3/ (9,035) (11,313) (12,271) 833 455 (129) (9i868) (11,653) (12,086)

1/ The figures are not all inclusive inasimuch as scme automotive products as well as other items destined for
autcinotive use are not separately delineated in U.S. trade classification systems and, t Oerefor-, are not sepiratoly
available in U.S. foreign trade statistics. Exports and inq)orts of tires and tuihxs are not included. Figures rnny
not add to totals due to rounding.

2/ The purlpose of this table is to com1pare U.S. automotive trade ba-an( with Canada and with the rest of the orld.
Therefore, imnorts of automotive products newly identified by the Automtive Prodxutis Trade Act of 1965 (APTA) are not
included because similar items are not identifiable in the statistics of imports from other countries. See Table 14
for totals of these new APIT 'A item rom Canada.

3/ The net balance slxoan for U.S. automotive trade with Canada in the al-xve table i.' the most represent:ative figure
possible on the basis of U.S. trade statistics. llowver, see discussion of 1J.S. .anadia a tr-t]1O ive trade statistics

in Section III.



TABLE 13.--U.S. AUP0MYXIVE EXPORTS 1/ CALLENDAR YEAPS 1979-1981
(Millions of U.S. Dollars)

country of destination Passenger Cars Trucks and buses Parts &nd accessories Total Exo)rts

1979 1980 1981 1979 1980 1981 1979 1980 1981 1979 19R0 1981

Canada 3,288 3,035 3,154 1,456 958 1;007 5,318 4,821 5,828 10,062 8,814 9,989

Belgium and
Luxenbourg 91 35 18 10 16 9 107 137 113 208 188 140

Iest Germany 142 .41 33 38 26 15 134 154 221 314 221 269

United Kingdom 15 7 8 30 23 14 .154 178 200 199 208 223

Japan 117 60 47 21 21 10 70 97 105 208 178 162

Mexico 20 27 27 99 117 105 906 1,324 1,791 1,025 1,468 1,923

Kuwa i t 158 139 95 39 59 75 48 61 66 243 259 236

Saudi Arabia 245 210 173 238 319 371 1]19 144 222 602 673 766

ColoIbia 16 24 14 112 112 54 104 92 82 232 228 150

Venezuela 57 35 82 139 102 149 269 299 462 465 436 694

Australia 3 1 1 47 53 43 210 191 222 260 245 266

Other Countxies 459 305 266 876 977 795 957 1,204 1,267 2,292 2,486 2,327

TOTAL 4,611 3,919 3,920 3,].05 2,783 2,647 8,394 8,702 10,580 16,110 15,404 17,147

1/ The figures are not all inclusive inasmuch as scme autcnmtive produb4s as well as other items destined for
automtive use are not separately delineated in U.S. trade classification systems and, therefore, aree not
separately available in U.S. foreign trade statistics. Exports of tires and tubes are not included. Figures
m,%y not add to totals because of rounding.



TA•WL 14.--U.S. AUT"~rMIVE .OrP•TI 3/ CALENDAR YEAW! 1979-1981
(Millions of U.S. Dollars)

Cot1try of Passenger Cars Trucks and buses Parts and accessories Total Imports
-originr1 1979 1980 1981 1979 1980 1981 1979 1980 1981)1979 1980 1981

Canada

Traditional
automotive 1/

New APTA 2/
Total

France
elst Gemmny

Italy
Sweden
United Kingdom
Japan
Other Countries

Total

3,707 3,802 4,295

3,707 3,802

119
3,212

378
429
320

6,665

257
3,701

297
463
297

8,362

4,295

285
2,906

1.79
569
253

9,-498
12 19 34

4,842 17,198 l.n,1020

1,978 1,893 2,622

1,978 1,893 2,622

1
23

14
12

1,458
63

24
13
16
9

12
1,750

72

3,549 •- 3,789

52
20
1.7
10
9

2,003
70

4,804

3,544 2,664 3,201

287
3,831

236
764
44
24

210
1,086

846

7,041

224
2,888

204
674

60
22

210
1,103

794

262
3,463

176
500

79
20

181
1,445

992

5,955 6,856

9,229 8,359 10,118

287
9,516

356
3,999

422
467
542

9,209
921

224
8,583

485
4,388

373
494
519

11,215
885

262
10,380

512
3,426

276
599
444

12,947
1,096

25,432 26,942 29,680

I/ Traditional automotive imports from Canada
import figure from all countries.

include those imports identifiable as automotive products in

2/ Nc'w APTA Imports include U]osc imports from Cnnada which were newly Identified by the Automotive Products
Trade Act of 1965 as automotive products. These items cannot be identified as automotive in th import
data for any other country or in the U.S. export data.

3/ F.A.S. Values.

Note: Figures my not add to total because of rounding.

Source: Bureau of the Census % 4
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TABLE 15.--TOTAL U.S. TRADE I/ (ALL COMMODITIES)
WITH THE WORLD AND WITH CANADA, CALENDAR
YEAR 1965 and 1979-1981

(Millions of Dollars)

1965 1979 1980 1981

Exports, including reexports:

To all countries, total 27,630 181,802 220,705 233,739
To Canada 5,658 33,096 35,395 39,546
Canada's percent of total 19.9 18.2 16.0 16.9

Imports, general:

From all countries, total 21,429 206,327 240,834 261,305
From Canada, total 4,858 38,099 41,455 46,414
Canada's percent of total 22.7 18.5 17.2 17.8

1/ Including special category. F.A.S. values, 1979-1981.

Source: Bureau of the Census.



TABLE 16.--CANADIAN At MIVE EXPORTS, CALM DAR YEARS 1979-198). 2/ 3/
(Millions of U.S. Dollars) 1/

Country of Passenger cars Trucks and buses Parts and accessories TOU-1

Destirnition 1979 1980 1981 1979 1980 1981 1979 1980 1981 1979 1980 1981

United States 3,962 4,203 5,009 2,875 2,506 3,125 4,043 3,055 3,726 10,880 9,765 11,860

West Germany 9 2 4 1 2 1 8 10 11 18 14 16

Uhited Kingdom 1 -- 1 2 4 1 8 8 8 11 13 9

Sweden 1 1 4 5 7 9 6 10 13 12 17

South Africa 7 1 5 14 27 22 21 28 28

West Indies 3 2 4 1 1 3 2 3 8 4 8

Australia 9 6 24 80 47 50 89 53 74

All other countries 347 403 404 1'36 207 208 316 312 444 850 922 1,055

.'"3rAL 4,322 4,611 5,422 3,086 2,733 3,372' 1,480 3,466 4,275 11,888 10,810 A3,068

I/Converted to U.S. dollars at the following exchange rates: 1979 U.S. $0.85386
C.$1.00: for 1980 U.S. $0.85530 = C.$1.00; for 1981 U.S. $0.83408 = C.$1.00.

2/ Totals may not add due to rounding.

3/ Revised 1982

Source: Statistics Canada. '

ta
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TABLE 17M-CANAnIM At VE IMPORT, CAUNDA YEARS 1979-1981 2/ 3/
(Millions of U.S. Dollars) 1/

Country of Passenger cars Trucks and buses Parts and accessories Total

Origin 1979 1980 1981 1979. 1980 1981 1979 1980 1981 1979 1980 1981

United States 3,749 3,388 3,719 1,970 1,247 1,379 8,228 7,317 8,765 13,946 11,951 13,863

West Germany 262 288 226 .7 6 6 44 45 40 312 339 272

France 34 55 39 -- 1 35 19 6 69 74 46

Italy 15 .13 6 2 1 1 3 4 5 19 17 12

United Kingdcm 37 44 19 7 3 3 34 32 25 79 79 47

Sweden 16 19 21 3 3 4 47 65 64 65 87 89

Japan 255 591 995 177 228 403 41 45 93 472 864 1,490

All other countries 1i to 41 7 7 7 116 113 71 138 138 120

TOTAL 4,381 4,416 5,066 2,172 1,495 1,803. 8,547 7,638 9,069 15,101 13,550 15,938

1/Converted to U.S. dollars a the following exchange rates: 1979 U.S. $0.85386
C.$1.00; for 1980 US. $0.85530 = C.$1.00s for 1981 U.S. $0.83408 = C.$1.00.

2/ ibtals nw!, not add due to rending.

3/ Revised 1982

Source: Statistics Canada Aj



TABLE 180--CANADIAN AUr40YTIVE TRADE, TOTAL WITl! ALL (TUNTJIWES, 1-1! J1UNITFf STATES,
AND WIT!! ALL OilIER COUNTRIES EXCEPT 71E UNITED STAIWS 1979-1981 2/ 3/

(Millions of U.S." Dollars) _/

Trade with all Countries Trade with United States Trade with all Countries
except the United States

1979 1980 1981 1979 1980 1981 1979 1980 1981

Canadian exports:

Passenger cars 4,322 4,611 5,422 3,962 4,203 5,009 360 408 413
Trucks & buses 3,086 2,733 *3,372 2,875 2,506 3,125 211 227 246
Parts and accessories 4,480 3,466 4,275 4,043 3,055 3,726 437 411 549

"TOTAL 11,888 I0,'ft. 13,068 10,880 9,765 11,860 1,008 1,046 1,208

Canadian imports:

Passenger cars 4,381 4,416 5,066 3,750 3,388 3,719 633 1,029 1,347
Trucks & buses 2,172 " ],495 1,803 1,970 1,247 1,379 202 249 425
Parts and accessories 8,547 7,638 N9,069 8,228 7,317 8,765 319 321 304

TOMAL 15,101 13,550 15,938 13,946 11,951 13,863 1,].54 1,598 2,076

Canadian net
Exports (-) (3,213) (2,740) (2,870) (3,066) (2,187) (2,002) (146) (553) (868)

l/ Converted to U.S. dollars, at the following exchange rates: 1979
C. $1.00; for 1981 U.S. $0.83408 = C. $1.00.

U.S. $0.85386 = C. $1.00; for 1980 U.S. $0.85530 =

2/ Totals may not add due to rounding.

3/ Revised 1982. 'S

A

S(YJCE: Statistics Canada.
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